Historical and Pro Forma Comparative Per Share Data," on page 14,
and "-- Selected Financial Data," on page 15.  The pro forma
combined condensed statements of income are not necessarily
indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if
the merger had been consummated at the dates indicated or which
may be obtained in the future.

<TABLE>

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income
<CAPTION>

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended   For the Year Ended
   September 30, 2000   December 31, 1999
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   Capital   First   Pro Forma  Consol-   Capital   First   Pro Forma Consol-
   City   Bankshares   ADJ's   idated   City   Bankshares   ADJ's   idated
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
INTEREST INCOME
 Interest and Fees on Loans   $67,765   $4,882   $0   $72,647   $78,527   $6,397   $0   $84,924
 Investment Securities   11,983   3,000   0   14,983   17,600   3,101   0   20,701
 Funds Sold   870   0   0   870   3,558   1   0   3,559
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
  Total Interest Income   $80,618   $7,882   $0   $88,500   $99,685   $9,499   $0   $109,184
INTEREST EXPENSE
 Deposits   $29,274   $2,333   $0   $31,607   $38,315   $2,823   $0   $41,138
 Short-Term Borrowings   3,380   1,244   0   4,624   1,816   1,350   0   3,166
 Long-Term Debt   632   0   179(1)   811   1,116   0   239(1)   1,355
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
  Total Interest Expense   $33,286   $3,577   $179   $37,042   $41,247   $4,173   $239   $45,659
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME   47,332   4,305   (179)   51,458   58,438   5,326   (239)   63,525
 Provision for Loan Losses   2,295   1,580   0   3,875   2,440   100   0   2,540
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
 PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES   $45,037   $2,725   ($179)   $47,583   $55,998   $5,226   ($239)   $60,985

NONINTEREST INCOME
 Service Charges on Deposit Accounts  7,017   421   0   7,438   9,973   500   0   10,473
 Data Processing Revenue   1,960   0   0   1,960   2,861   0   0   2,861
 Income from Fiduciary Activities   1,785   0   0   1,785   2,227   0   0   2,227
 Securities Transactions   2   (12)   0   (10)   (12)   0   0   (12)
 Other   8,959   313   0   9,272   9,712   294   0   10,006
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ----   ----   --------
  Total Noninterest Income   $19,723   $722   $0   $20,445   $24,761   $794   $0   $25,555

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
 Salaries and Associate Benefits   $22,605   $1,763   $0   $24,368   $28,969   $2,349   $0   $31,318
 Occupancy, Net   3,377   210   0   3,587   4,466   275   0   4,741
 Furniture and Equipment   4,355   360   0   4,715   5,647   482   0   6,129
 Merger Expense   749   0   0   749   1,361   0   0   1,361
 Other   13,202   936   184(2)  14,322   17,585   1,201   245(2)  19,031
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
  Total Noninterest Expense   $44,288   $3,269   $184   $47,741   $58,028   $4,307   $245   $62,580
INCOME BEFORE TAXES   20,472   178   (363)   20,287   22,731   1,713   (484)   23,960
 Income Taxes   6,971   68   (79)   6,960   7,479   615   (98)   7,996
   -------   ------   ----   -------   -------   ------   ----   --------
NET INCOME   $13,501   $110   ($284)   $13,327   $15,252   $1,098   ($386)   $15,964
   =======   ======   ====   =======   =======   ======   =====   =======
Net Income Per Basic Shares   $1.32   $.57   $1.22   $1.50   $5.70   $1.47
Net Income Per Diluted Share   $1.32   $.57   $1.22   $1.50   $5.70   $1.47
Cash Dividends Per Share   $0.3975   $1.30   $0.4276   $0.5525   $3.15   $0.5727

(1) Interest expense calculated at 7% on Pro Forma Long-Term Debt.
(2) Amortization of Intangible Assets over 15 years.

</TABLE>

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

[…]

consolidated financial statements of Capital City, including the
respective notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in
this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.  See "WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE
INFORMATION ABOUT CAPITAL CITY," on page 1, "SUMMARY --
Historical and Pro Forma Comparative Per Share Data," on page 14,
and "-- Selected Financial Data," on page 15.  The pro forma
consolidated balance sheet is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated financial position that actually would have occurred
if the merger had been consummated at the date indicated or which
may be obtained in the future.

<TABLE>

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
<CAPTION>

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
   September 30, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Capital   First   Pro Forma
   City   Bankshares   ADJ's   Consolidated
   ----------   -----------  ---------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:

 Cash and Due From Banks   $   60,774   $ 24,047   ($800)(1)   $   84,021
 Funds Sold   3,809   0   0   3,809
 Investment Securities
  Available-for-Sale   282,446   45,374   0   327,820
  Held-to-Maturity   0   6,265   (931)(2)   5,334
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
 Total Investment Securities   $  282,446   $ 51,639   ($931)   $  333,154
 Loans, Net of Unearned Interest   1,060,369   74,927   0   1,135,296
  Allowance for Loan Loss   (10,653)   (1,225)   0   (11,878)
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
 Loans, Net   $1,049,716   $ 73,702   0   $1,123,418
 Premises and Equipment   36,827   4,447   0   41,274
 Intangibles   22,994   582   3,518(3)   27,094
 Other Assets   35,570   2,128   (346)(4)   37,352
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
  Total Assets   $1,492,136   $156,545   $1,441   $1,650,122
   ==========   ========   ======   ==========
LIABILITIES:
 Deposits
  Noninterest Bearing Deposits   $  287,295   $ 23,169   $0   $  310,464
  Interest Bearing Deposits   942,665   91,241   0   1,033,906
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
 Total Deposits   $1,229,960   $114,410   $0   $1,344,370
 Short-Term Borrowings   88,633   25,317   0   113,950
 Long-Term Debt   11,408   0   3,417(5)   14,825
 Other Liabilities(6)   18,443   1,172   0   19,615
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
  Total Liabilities   $1,348,444   $140,899   $3,417   $1,492,760
SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
 Common Stock   $102   ($380)   $387(5)(7)   $109
 Additional Paid-in Capital   9,363   250   13,413(5)(7)   23,026
 Retained Earnings   138,503   16,239   (16,239)(7)   138,503
 Other Comprehensive Loss   (4,276)   (463)   463(7)   (4,276)
   ----------   --------   ------   ----------
  Total Shareowners' Equity   $143,692   $15,646   ($1,976)   $157,362

   Total Liabilities and
   Shareowners' Equity   $1,492,136   $156,545   $1,441   $1,650,122
   ==========   ========   ======   ==========

(1) Merger related transaction costs.
(2) Fair value adjustment of investment securities held-to-maturity.
(3) Intangible assets recorded from the transaction.
(4) To record deferred taxes and an adjustment to prepaid pension.
(5) At closing, First Bankshares Shareowners will receive 3.6419 shares of
   Capital City common stock and $17.75 of cash for each of the 192,481 outstanding
   shares.  It is expected that the cash payment will be financed through long-term debt.
(6) $600,000 of conversion costs have been accrued to convert First Bankshares